## दक्षिणी रेलवे Southern Railway

## ₹1/No.U/P.694/SBE-111/2024

मंडलकार्यालय/Divisional Office कार्मिक शाखा/Personnel Branch मदुरै/Madurai दिनांक /Date: 18.10.2024

#### All Branch Officers/ MDU Dn All Supervisory Officials/ MDU Dn

Sub : Corrigendum No.5 to 'Final Modalities" -Signature by polling officer on the Ballot paper-Reg

Ref: PCPO/MAS letter no.P(L)694/SBE/2024/I dated.18.10.2024(PBC No. 219/2024)

Corrigendum No.5 to 'Final Modalities" regarding Signature by polling officer on the Ballot paper letter issued vide Rly.Boards Lr.No. 2024/SBEC-III/Elections dated 17.10.2024 for Secret Ballot Election-III has been communicated by PCPO/MAS through their letter no.P(L) 694/SBE/2024/I dated18.10.2024 (PBC No.219/2024) is enclosed for information, guidance and necessary action by all concerned and also published in the following official website

1 sr.indianrailways.gov.in->AboutSR-> Department->Personnel->Madurai Division

2 Madurai Dn Website link : https://www.pbmdu.co.in

Encl : As above.

(M.Esakki) Assistant Personnel Officer/MDU / Divisional Personnel Officer /MDU

Copy to:

PS to DRM for kind information of DRM/MDU PS to ADRM for kind information of ADRM/MDU and Presiding Officer Dy.CPO/IR&W/MAS for kind information DS/SRMU for information DS/AI SCST Association & DS/AIOBC for information Notice Boar





**SBE-2024** 

PBC No.219/2024

# दक्षिणरेलवे Southern Railway प्रधानमुख्यकार्मिकअधिकारीकार्यालय Office of the Principal Chief Personnel Officer प्रधान कार्यालय, कार्मिक विभाग,चेन्नै-600003 Headquarters, Personnel Department,Chennai-600003

सं/No: P(L)694/SBE/2024/I

दिनांक/Dated:18.10.2024

All PHODs/ DRMs/ CWMs/ CEWE/ CAO/ CPM/ PDA/ Dy.CPOs/ Sr.DPOs/ Secy to GM, Chairman/RRB/MAS,TVC, Addl.Registrar/RCT/MAS, Secretary/RRT/MAS, Principal MDZTI/TPJ, SRCETC/TBM, ZETTC/AVD, DPOs/SPOs/WPOs/APOs of HQ/Divisions /Workshops/Units.

विषय/Sub:Corrigendum No. 5 to Final Modalities – Signature by Polling Officer on the Ballot Paper – Reg.

A copy of Railway Board's letter No. 2024/SBEC-III/Elections dated 17.10.2024 on the above subject is enclosed for information, guidance and necessary action.

Railway Board's letter No. 2024/SBEC-III/Elections dated 09.09.2024 referred therein has been circulated as PBC No. 186/2024 dated 10.09.2024.

संलग्नक/Encl: As above

(एम. प्रकाश / M. PRAKASH) उपमुकाधि/समन्वयन/Deputy Chief Personnel Officer / IR & W कृतेप्रमुकाधि/For Principal Chief Personnel Officer

प्रतिलिपि/Copy to:

The General Secretary/SRMU The General Secretary/AISCTREA The General Secretary/AIOBCREA The General Secretary/NFIR IT Section/PB/HQ - to upload in the SR website.



## भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA रेल मंत्रालय /MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (रेलवे बोर्ड/RAILWAY BOARD)

### **No.2024/SBEC-III/Elections**

Dated 17.10.2024

The General Managers All Zonal Railways (Open Line) Metro Railway, Kolkata Production Units (CLW & RCF).

<u>Sub:</u> Corrigendum No.5 to Final Modalities - Signature by Polling Officer on the Ballot Paper.

Ref: Board's letter of even no. dt. 09.09.2024 enclosing Final Modalities .

\*\*\*\*

(I) In the Final Modalities circulated vide above referred letter, Section 16.26 provides for signature on the top of each Ballot Paper by the Polling Officer, whereas Section 16.32 provides for signature by Polling Officer on the reverse of the Ballot Paper. In order to reconcile these two differing provisions, the following modifications are made in (a) Section 9.1, (b) 16.26 and (c)16.32 of the Final Modalities.

a. A new subsection 9.1.1 is inserted below Section 9.1 and above 9.2 to read as follows:

**New Sub Section 9.1.1**: 'Space for signature by Polling Offices should be made on front side of the Ballot Paper if possible. Otherwise, suitable space on the reverse of the Ballot Paper should be provided for signature by Polling Officer'.

b. Section 16.26 is modified to read as under:

**Modified Section 16.26**- 'Each Ballot Paper should be signed by the Polling Officer in ink, on the front or reverse of the Ballot Paper, as per space provided.'

Contd..... Reg Istern

1

Section 16.32 is modified to read as under:

c.

**Modified section 16.32** - The Polling Officer shall again satisfy himself regarding the voter's identity by rechecking the Identity Card. He will hand over one Ballot Paper (after affixing her/his signature at the space provided) in the serial order of the counterfoil of Ballot Paper (without skipping any ballot paper). The signature of the Railway Servant casting the vote shall also be obtained on the counterfoil of the Ballot Paper.

(II) Returning Officers may get the Ballot Paper printed as per provisions laid down and provide space for signature either on front or reverse of the Ballot paper, as per availability of space. Needless to say, over one Railway/PU the format of Ballot Paper shall be uniform and all polling authorities should be properly briefed about it during training and by written instructions.

(Rajiv Gandhi)

(Rajiv Gandhi) ED/RRB & Convener Secret Ballot Election Committee-III

Copy to: All concerned PCPOs/ Returning Officers for information and necessary action.